

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHERINE F. MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF PROFESSOR HANK ADLER AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

Madison S. Spach, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Spach, Capaldi & Waggaman, LLP

4695 MacArthur Ct., Suite 1100

Newport Beach, CA 92660

949-350-0700

spach@scwlawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Unique Differential Tax Rates in the MRT, Which Vary Depending on Ownership Attributes, Render the MRT a Direct Tax	3
II. The MRT's Rate Structure Imposes Different Results on Identically Situated Taxpayers.....	6
III. Conclusion.....	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	4
---	---

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. XVI.....	2, 4, 9
131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 951(a)(1).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 965(a).....	3, 4, 6
26 U.S.C. § 965(c).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 965(d)(1).....	5

Other Authorities

Joseph J. Cordes, Horizontal Equity, <i>The Encyclopedia of Taxation and Tax Policy</i> (1999)....	8
Sean P. McElroy, The Mandatory Repatriation Act is Unconstitutional, 36 Yale J. Reg. Bull. 69 (2018).....	2
